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	PRESS RELEASE


Toys without obligatory marking and information are still in the market 

(Partial report of 3rd quarter 2014) 

(Prague, December 15, 2014) CTIA surveillance concerning toys continued in the 3rd quarter of 2014. Almost 300 inspections dealt with both fulfilment of information obligations stipulated in the Act on technical Requirements for Products and applicable implementing regulations, and safety of particular types of toys that were collected most frequently based on consumers’ notifications. “Inspection results are not very encouraging for consumers. Our inspectors found out that up to 60% of distributors don’t care so much about fulfilment of information obligations and obligatory identification of toys. Prohibitions of sale were imposed on 2,424 pieces of toys amounting to 130,682 CZK that failed conditions for being placed on the market in the monitored period. At the same time, 163 fines amounting to 2.8 million CZK came into force in the same period,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the CTIA.
Continuous surveillance concerning toys carried out by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority was again focused on fulfilment of requirements of the Act on Technical Requirements for Products (Act No. 22/1997 Coll.) that are stipulated in detail in the Government Order No. 86/2011 Coll. and harmonized set of standards (ČSN EN 71 and ČSN EN 62115 that lay down individual technical and safety requirements for toys). Officers inspected especially whether toys offered in the market network are equipped with necessary belongings in compliance with the requirements and whether vendors sell toys that could to a major extent endanger health and safety of children due to unsuitable mechanical and physical properties, wrong construction, or insufficient or incorrect warnings and other information necessary to fulfil elementary safety requirements.
From July 1 to September 30, 2014, 3 manufacturers, 3 importers, and 289 distributors of toys were inspected. Inspections were targeted at both particular types of toys and shops where toys were only one of several inspected product types. Violations of obligations stipulated in applicable legal regulations were detected in 177 of 295 inspections. Results of inspections of toys in individual regions are displayed in the following chart: 

	Inspections of toys – 3rd quarter of 2014  

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected violations in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	41
	27
	65.9%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	22
	12
	54.5%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	64
	43
	67.2%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	55
	34
	61.8%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	26
	12
	46.2%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	15
	7
	46.7%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	72
	42
	58.3%

	Total
	295
	177 
	60.0%


Inspections of accompanying documentation 

Within these inspections inspectors inspected origin of toys (i.e. availability of information about manufacturer or importer) and other obligatory information. In case that the information contained any restrictions (e.g. pictogram indicating that the product is not suitable for children under 3 years) further investigation was carried out in order to find out whether consumer was informed about reasons for such restriction. 

Shortcomings concerning obligatory marking according to requirements stemming from legal regulations
The following shortcomings were detected in relation to requirements of the Act No. 22/1997 Coll. and GO No. 86/2011 Coll.:  

· Selling toys without obligatory labelling that would contain the CE marking of conformity (violation of manufacturer’s obligation stipulated in section 4 par. 1 of GO No. 86/2011 Coll.);
· Distribution of products that fail technical requirements (violation of distributor’s obligation to prevent their distribution as stipulated in section 7 par. 1 GO No. 86/2011 Coll.);
· Selling toys that are unsuitable for children below three years without distributor having given reason for such restriction. Warnings were provided only in a foreign language. Products were not marked with identification data about manufacturer, importer or distributor (section 11 of the GO No. 86/2011 Coll.).
Detected shortcomings of selected products - toys
The following violations of applicable legislation were detected within inspections concerning compliance with the Act on Technical Requirements for Products:

· Selling toys concerning which importer failed to provide CE declaration of conformity
· Selling remote controlled toys that operate on restricted frequency (breach of provision of the GO 426/2000 Coll. that lays down technical requirements for radio equipment and telecommunications terminal equipment);
· Distribution of products concerning which distributor is not able to provide data necessary to identify commercial subjects that delivered the respective product;
· Distribution of products that obviously don’t meet requirements stipulated in law and applicable GO (the following information is not provided: about manufacturer or importer, consumer information or reasons for possible restrictions why toys are not suitable for a certain group of children; information are not provided in Czech, transmission on restricted radio frequency).
Inspection results – safety of collected samples of toys
During the 3rd quarter of 2014, 21 types of toys were collected within the inspection of safety in Czech shops. This was done mostly based on consumers’ submissions or organizations, especially gums for rubber wristbands and other accessories). One type of toy evoked reasonable suspicion that it doesn’t comply with applicable legislation and is not safe for children users. 
The following types of toys collected in the 2nd and 3rd quarter of 2014 failed safety requirements within tests:
Gums for rubber wristbands – ELASTIC BANDS SOLID and NEON LOOM BANDS, art. 80/4061-18804 (suspicion for content of phthalates was not confirmed because they are made of rubber and not a soft PVC), diving set 1865, ITEM 51 MS 1015 S 35 and water marker ALEX Rub a Dub, art. 00960723, other products are still under investigation. 
Imposed measures and sanctions
Inspectors imposed prohibition of further selling on 2,424 pieces of toys amounting to 130,682 CZK due to the following reasons:
· Failure to mark products with marking of conformity

· Missing or insufficient identification of manufacturer or importer
· Missing warnings and safety information in Czech
· Reasons for limitation of user’s age were missing concerning toys marked with age category.
In total 163 fines amounting to 2,809,500 CZK became effective in the evaluated period. 
Conclusion
Inspection action of the 3rd quarter proved the same shortcomings as in previous periods. Administrative (formal) defects mainly concerned offering toys without CE marking and selling anonymous toys without identification data about their manufacturer or importer. 
Vendors still offer toys that are not equipped with warnings or reasons why a particular toy is intended for a certain group of children, or such information is provided only in a foreign language. 
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